periods presented in the Annual Report on Form 10–K. The error relates to the incorrect classification of revolving
lines of credit as term loans in the vintage loan disclosure. The correction of this error resulted in the classification of
certain term loans as lines of credit in the vintage loan disclosure. The revision did not change the total amount of
loans reported and did not impact the Company's net income.

We evaluated the aggregate effects of this error to our previously issued financial statements in accordance with
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors, determined
that the error was not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in our Annual
Report on Form 10–K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

HORIZON BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Table dollars in thousands except for per share data)

88

The following tables present the revisions to vintage loan disclosure at December 31, 2022 to reflect the correction
of the errors:

As Reported As Revised

Term Revolving Total Term
Revolving

Term Revolving Total

Commercial
Owner occupied real estate

Pass $ 490,056 $ 76,493 $ 566,549 $ 484,893 $ 76,493 $ 5,163 $ 566,549
Special Mention  9,413  83  9,496  9,413  83  —  9,496
Substandard  15,641  2,876  18,517  15,641  2,876  —  18,517

Total owner occupied
real estate $ 515,110 $ 79,452 $ 594,562 $ 509,947 $ 79,452 $ 5,163 $ 594,562

Non–owner occupied real estate

Pass $ 955,956 $ 182,681 $ 1,138,637 $ 944,105 $ 182,681 $ 11,851 $ 1,138,637

Special Mention  42,419  —  42,419  42,419  —  —  42,419

Substandard  6,021  —  6,021  6,021  —  —  6,021
Total non–owner
occupied real estate $ 1,004,396 $ 182,681 $ 1,187,077 $ 992,545 $ 182,681 $ 11,851 $ 1,187,077

Residential spec homes

Pass $ 6,404 $ 4,334 $ 10,738 $ 779 $ 4,333 $ 5,626 $ 10,738

Special Mention  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Substandard  —  100  100  —  100  —  100
Total residential spec
homes $ 6,404 $ 4,434 $ 10,838 $ 779 $ 4,433 $ 5,626 $ 10,838

Development & spec land

Pass $ 13,279 $ 13,008 $ 26,287 $ 13,257 $ 13,008 $ 22 $ 26,287

Special Mention  145  —  145  145  —  —  145

Substandard  178  748  926  178  748  —  926
Total development &
spec land $ 13,602 $ 13,756 $ 27,358 $ 13,580 $ 13,756 $ 22 $ 27,358

Commercial & industrial

Pass $ 574,972 $ 49,859 $ 624,831 $ 419,702 $ 49,276 $ 159,017 $ 627,995

Special Mention  4,636  —  4,636  3,427  —  1,208  4,635

Substandard  12,603  5,517  18,120  5,468  2,322  7,167  14,957
Total commercial &
industrial $ 592,211 $ 55,376 $ 647,587 $ 428,597 $ 51,598 $ 167,392 $ 647,587

HORIZON BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Table dollars in thousands except for per share data)

89

As Reported As Revised

Term Revolving Total Term
Revolving

Term Revolving Total

Real estate
Residential mortgage

Performing $ 603,636 $ 792 $ 604,428 $ 604,428 $ — $ — $ 604,428
Non–performing  8,123  —  8,123  8,123  —  —  8,123

Total residential
mortgage $ 611,759 $ 792 $ 612,551 $ 612,551 $ — $ — $ 612,551

Residential construction

Performing $ 187 $ 40,554 $ 40,741 $ — $ 40,741 $ — $ 40,741

Non–performing  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Total residential
construction $ 187 $ 40,554 $ 40,741 $ — $ 40,741 $ — $ 40,741

Mortgage warehouse

Performing $ — $ 69,529 $ 69,529 $ — $ — $ 69,529 $ 69,529

Non–performing  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Total mortgage
warehouse $ — $ 69,529 $ 69,529 $ — $ — $ 69,529 $ 69,529

As Reported As Revised

Term Revolving Total Term
Revolving

Term Revolving Total

Consumer
Direct installment

Performing $ 56,441 $ 9 $ 56,450 $ 54,290 $ 9 $ 2,151 $ 56,450
Non–performing  164  —  164  164  —  —  164

Total direct installment $ 56,605 $ 9 $ 56,614 $ 54,454 $ 9 $ 2,151 $ 56,614

Indirect installment

Performing $ 499,781 $ — $ 499,781 $ 499,781 $ — $ — $ 499,781

Non–performing  768  —  768  768  —  —  768
Total indirect
installment $ 500,549 $ — $ 500,549 $ 500,549 $ — $ — $ 500,549

Home equity

Performing $ 400,048 $ 7,089 $ 407,137 $ 53,226 $ 7,089 $ 346,822 $ 407,137

Non–performing  1,512  1,943  3,455  1,512  1,943  —  3,455
Total home equity $ 401,560 $ 9,032 $ 410,592 $ 54,738 $ 9,032 $ 346,822 $ 410,592

HORIZON BANCORP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Table dollars in thousands except for per share data)

90

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2022–02,
Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Troubled Debt Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures

The FASB has issued ASU No. 2022–02, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Troubled Debt
Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures, in March 2022. These amendments eliminate the troubled debt
restructurings (“TDR”) recognition and measurement guidance and, instead, require that an entity evaluate